WHEREAS, Section 262 of the New York State Tax Law provides 

that the recording office of the County Clerk shall be entitled to recover 

necessary expenses for the purpose of the collection of mortgage taxes; and 

WHEREAS, The County Clerk wishes to receive an annual expense of 

one hundred eighty-one thousand five hundred dollars ($181,500.00); and  

WHEREAS, The State Tax Commission has adopted a resolution 

stating, that if the allowance of a recording officer for expenses is certified by 

the County Board of Supervisors as a reasonable allowance, an allowance can be 

made; now therefore, 

BE IT RESOLVED, That the Wyoming County Board of Supervisors 

does hereby request the State Tax Commission allow the Wyoming County 

Clerk the sum of one hundred eighty-one thousand five hundred dollars 

($181,500.00) annually, April 2018 through March 2019, for necessary expenses 

in carrying out the provisions of Article 11 of the New York State Tax Law. 

Carried: XXX       Ayes: 1599         Noes:             Absent:             Abstain: 

#5 

RESOLUTION NO.

[...]

is hereby authorized and directed to sign a contract with Educational Resource 

Associates, 1163 Pittsford-Victor Road, Suite 120, Pittsford, NY 14534 on 

behalf of Human Resource.  Said contract to provide an Employee Assistance 

Program in an amount not to exceed eleven thousand six hundred sixty-one 

dollars ($11,661.00), thirteen dollars ($13.00) per employee, per year; effective 

January 1, 2018 through December 31, 2018. 

Contingent upon the availability of funds. 

Carried: XXX       Ayes: 1599         Noes:             Absent:             Abstain:

[...]

Alzheimer’s Association Western New York Chapter, 2805 Wehrle Drive, 

Buffalo, NY 14221 on behalf of the Office for the Aging.  Said funding to 

provide respite services to caregivers of individuals with Alzheimer’s disease in 

a minimum amount of one hundred ten thousand seven hundred seventy-nine 

dollars ($110,779.00) per year; effective January 1, 2018 through December 31, 

2018.   

Carried: XXX       Ayes: 1599         Noes:             Absent:             Abstain: 

#10 

RESOLUTION NO. 18-016  

(January 16, 2018) 

By Ms. Grant, Chairman of the Human Service Committee:

[...]

WHEREAS, Resolution Number 17-511 entitled, “CHAIRMAN 

AUTHORIZED TO SIGN A CONTRACT WITH JAMES MCGUINESS 

AND ASSOCIATES, INC. ON BEHALF OF THE YOUTH BUREAU,” 

passed by this Board of Supervisors on December 12, 2017 for support of our 

preschool software in an amount not to exceed seven hundred ninety-two dollars 

($792.00) per month plus one hundred twenty-five dollars ($125.00) per hour; 

effective January 1, 2018 through December 31, 2018; now therefore,  

BE IT RESOLVED, That Resolution Number 17-511 be hereby 

amended to correct the contract end date from December 31, 2018 to December 

31, 2019.   

All else remains the same.

[...]

is hereby authorized and directed to sign a contract with E. M. Systems, Inc., 

4043 Maple Road, Suite 211, Amherst, NY 14226-1054 on behalf of Emergency 

Services.  Said contract is for software support and a maintenance agreement of 

CAD, AVL and mobile data system software in the amount not to exceed 

twenty-two thousand fifty dollars ($22,050.00); effective January 1, 2018 

through December 31, 2018. 

Contingent upon the availability of funds.  

Carried: XXX       Ayes: 1599         Noes:             Absent:             Abstain: 

#19 

RESOLUTION NO. 18-025  

(January 16, 2018)

[...]

is hereby authorized and directed to sign the following contracts on behalf of the 

Public Defender’s Office:  

 Wyoming County Attica Legal Aid Bureau, Inc., 18 Linwood Avenue, 

Warsaw, New York 14569 to provide legal counsel for state mandated 

Indigent Parolee Program in an amount not to exceed one hundred 

eighty-six thousand dollars ($186,000.00); effective January 1, 2018 

through December 31, 2018. 

 Wyoming County Attica Legal Aid Bureau, Inc., 18 Linwood Avenue, 

Warsaw, NY 14569 for the Alternatives to Incarceration Program in an 

amount not to exceed thirteen thousand five hundred fifty-four dollars 

($13,554.00); effective January 1, 2018 through December 31, 2018. 

 Wyoming County Attica Legal Aid Bureau, Inc., 18 Linwood Avenue, 

Warsaw, NY 14569 to provide a part-time secretary to the Wyoming 

County Public Defender’s Office in an amount not to exceed fifteen 

thousand dollars ($15,000.00) per year, plus an additional stipend from 

the Indigent Legal Services contract in the amount of one thousand two 

hundred eighty-six dollars ($1,286.00); effective January 1, 2018 

through December 31, 2018. 

Contingent upon the availability of funds. 

Carried: XXX       Ayes: 1599         Noes:             Absent:             Abstain: 

There was a motion by Mr. Davis, T/Covington, to combine resolutions #20